

No. 19-6236

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2020

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS

Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

NOVEMBER 16, 2020

TEAM NUMBER 39

COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
<i>A. The inception of Lightyear’s murder simulation.....</i>	4
<i>B. The rise of Lightyear’s popularity and New Truro’s crime rate.</i>	5
<i>C. New Truro sued to protect its residents.</i>	6
<i>D. The jury found for the City of New Truro on liability and the bench awarded abatement.....</i>	6
<i>E. Kill-a-Byte appealed to the Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals.....</i>	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT LACKED PROPER JURISDICTION TO HEAR KILL-A- BYTE’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM AS KILL-A-BYTE DID NOT PROPERLY PRESERVE ITS RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS ISSUE AFTER THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STAGE THROUGH A RULE 50 MOTION	9
A. Parties Must Preserve Their Appeal of a Denial of Summary Judgment Through a Rule 50 Motion Because There Is a Bright-Line Process for This Type of Appeal Laid Out in The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, With Important Policy Goals Supporting This Process	10
<i>i. There are bright-line procedural requirements for appealing a denial of a summary judgment motion that Kill-a-Byte did not follow</i>	12
<i>ii. There are important policy considerations behind the procedural requirements that Kill-a-Byte disrupted by not utilizing the proper appeals channel</i>	13
<i>iii. There are constitutional roots in the procedural mechanisms Kill- a-Byte ignored in their appeals process.....</i>	15
B. The Requirements for Preserving the Right to Appeal Through a Rule 50 Motion Are Independent of Whether a Lower Court Denies a Motion for Summary Judgment Based on “Factual” or “Legal” Issues, and, Therefore Kill-A-Byte Did Not Properly Preserve Its Right to Appeal Its Due Process Argument	16
<i>i. The Ortiz holding does not create an exception for “purely legal” denied motions for summary judgment that are not later preserved in trial</i>	16

ii.	<i>This Court should not create a “purely legal” exception because doing so would sow confusion in lower and appellate courts and would lead to a lack of uniformity</i>	19
II.	THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT KILL-A-BYTE IS NOT LIABLE BECAUSE THE CITY’S CLAIMS AGAINST KILL-A-BYTE ARE VIABLE AS A MATTER OF STATE LAW AND DO NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	22
A.	The City’s Claims Against Kill-A-Byte Do Not Violate the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Because the City’s Claim of Product Public Nuisance Is Not Unprecedented and Kill-a-Byte Can Be Held Retrospectively Liable	24
i.	<i>Kill-a-Byte intentionally sold Lightyear to New Truro residents and intended for the videogame to become popular and widely played</i>	26
ii.	<i>The City’s claims do not impose severe retroactive liability on a party that could not have anticipated liability</i>	30
B.	The City’s Claims Against Kill-A-Byte Do Not Violate the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Because it Is Proper to Hold Kill-a-Byte Liable for Lightyear Being a “Substantial Factor” in Causing the Injury to Public Safety	35
C.	The City’s Claims Against Kill-A-Byte Do Not Violate the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Because it Is Proper for the City to Request Abatement in the Form of Money Necessary to Diminish the Public Nuisance of Increased Criminal Activity.....	41
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	45
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	46
	APPENDIX	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. Of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	23, 37, 38
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	3, 15
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	23
<i>Hodgson v. Vermont</i> , 168 U.S. 262 (1897)	22
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1897)	22
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	22
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	36
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	3, 15

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers' Trust Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10, 16, 21
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas, L.P.</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glaros v. H.H. Robertson Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Houskins v. Sheahan</i> , 549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Kill-A-Byte Software, Inc. v. City of New Truro</i> , No. 18-5971 at *1a (13th Cir. Mar. 21, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Golden Triangle</i> , 121 F.3d 351 (8th Cir.1997) ..	11
<i>New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Cement Co., LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Ruyle v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 189 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	11

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Hall v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 353 (E.D.N.Y. 1972)	37
--	----

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Angerman v. Burick</i> , No. 02CA0028, 2003 WL 1524505 (Ohio App. Mar. 26,	
---	--

2003)	26
<i>Beckwith v. Town of Stratford</i> , 29 A.2d 775 (Conn. 1942)	26
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	25
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	26
<i>Collins v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984)	36
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	41
<i>Ganim v. Smith and Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001).....	25
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	26, 41
<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948)	36
<i>Thomas v. Mallett</i> , 701 N.W.2d 523 (Wis. 2005)	36, 38, 40
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 765 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10, 14
Restatement (Second) of Torts §431	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts §821B.....	24, 26

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	3, 7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	11, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Craig A. Anderson & Karen E. Dill, <i>Video Games and Aggressive Thoughts, Feelings, and Behavior in the Laboratory and in Life</i> , 78 J. Personality & Social Psychology 772 (2000)	28
Douglas A. Gentile, Paul J. Lynch, Jennifer Ruh Linder, & David A. Walsh, <i>The Effects of Violent Video Game Habits on Adolescent Hostility, Aggressive Behaviors, and School Performance</i> , 27 J. Adolescence 5 (2004)	28
Paul S. Morin, <i>The New Temporal Prime Directive: Ortiz & the Death of Post-Trial Appeals from Pre-Trial Summary Judgment Denials</i> , 24 Regent U. L. Rev. 205 (2012)	11
Anahad O'Connor, <i>The Claim: Violent Video Games Make Young People Aggressive</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 30 2005	29
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort</i> , 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006)	25
John L. Sherry, <i>The Effects of Violent Video Games on Aggression</i> , 27 Human Communication Research 409 (2001)	28
